

18-2990(L)

14-18-3710(CON),18-3712(CON),
18-3715(CON),18-3850(CON),19-1272(CON)

To Be Argued By:
MATTHEW D. PODOLSKY

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket Nos. **18-2990(L), 18-3710(CON), 18-3712(CON),
18-3715(CON), 18-3850(CON), 19-1272(CON)**

—♦♦♦—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

JOSEPH PERCOCO, STEVEN AIELLO, JOSEPH GERARDI,
LOUIS CIMINELLI, ALAIN KALOYEROS, also known as Dr. K,

Defendants-Appellants.

PETER GALBRAITH KELLY, JR., MICHAEL LAIPPLE,
KEVIN SCHULER,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MATTHEW D. PODOLSKY,
ROBERT L. BOONE,
JANIS M. ECHENBERG,
WON S. SHIN,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	6
A. The Bribery Trial	7
1. The Government’s Case.....	7
a. Percoco’s Role and Power in State Government.....	10
b. The CPV Scheme.....	14
c. The COR Development Scheme..	18
2. The Defense Case, Rule 29 Motions, and Verdict.....	24
B. The Fraud Trial	27
1. The Government’s Case.....	27
a. Kaloyeros’s Role in the Buffalo Billion.....	28
b. The Buffalo Billion Scheme	31
i. The Plan to Rig the RFP Process	31
ii. Crafting the Rigged RFPs ...	36
iii. The Final Rigged RFPs	40
iv. The Blackout Period.....	42

	PAGE
v. The Selection of COR Development and LPCiminelli	46
c. The Cover-Up	48
d. Gerardi’s False Statements	52
2. The Defense Case, Rule 29 Motions, and Verdict	53
C. The Sentencing Proceedings	55

ARGUMENT:

POINT I—The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury in the Bribery Trial	56
A. Relevant Facts	57
1. “As Opportunities Arise” Instruction	57
2. The “Fiduciary Duty” and “Agent” Instructions	61
3. Gratuity Instruction	63
B. Applicable Law	66
C. Discussion	67
1. The “As Opportunities Arise” Instruction Was Correct	67

	PAGE
a. <i>McDonnell</i> Did Not Invalidate the “As Opportunities Arise” Theory	67
b. <i>McDonnell</i> Does Not Apply to Federal Funds Bribery Under Section 666	76
c. Any Error Was Harmless	78
2. The “Fiduciary Duty” and “Agent” Instructions Were Correct.	84
a. <i>McDonnell</i> Did Not Alter Who May Be Liable for Honest Services Fraud or Federal Funds Bribery	85
b. Any Error Was Harmless	92
3. The Gratuity Instruction Was Proper	95
POINT II—The Honest Services Fraud Instruction Did Not Constructively Amend the Indictment or Result in a Prejudicial Variance	96
A. Applicable Law	96
B. Discussion	100
1. The Jury Instructions Did Not Constructively Amend the Indictment	100

	PAGE
2. The Jury Instructions Did Not Result in a Prejudicial Variance	102
POINT III—Sufficient Evidence Supported the Bribery Trial Convictions	105
A. Applicable Law	105
B. Discussion	107
1. The Evidence of Official Acts Was Sufficient	107
a. Percoco Performed Official Acts for CPV.	107
b. Percoco Performed Official Acts for COR Development.	109
2. The Evidence of Percoco’s Duty of Honest Services Was Sufficient	113
POINT IV—Sufficient Evidence Supported the Fraud Trial Convictions	117
A. Applicable Law	117
1. Standard of Review	117
2. The Right to Control	118
B. Discussion	120
1. The Evidence of Exposure to Risk of Economic Harm Was Sufficient	120

	PAGE
a. The Defendants Deprived Fort Schuyler of Potentially Valuable Economic Information.	120
b. The Fraud Went to the Essential Elements of the Bargain and Did Not Merely Induce Negotiations	129
c. Fort Schuyler Did Not Receive the “Benefit of the Bargain”	137
2. The Evidence of Intent to Defraud Was Sufficient	140
a. Aiello Intended to Defraud Fort Schuyler.	140
b. Gerardi Intended to Defraud Fort Schuyler.	143
c. Ciminelli Intended to Defraud Fort Schuyler.	145
d. Kaloyeros Intended to Defraud Fort Schuyler.	150
POINT V—The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury in the Fraud Trial	151
A. Relevant Facts	152
1. The Right-to-Control Instructions	152
2. The Good Faith Instruction.	155

	PAGE
B. Applicable Law	156
C. Discussion	157
1. The Right-to-Control Instructions Were Correct	157
2. The No-Ultimate-Harm Instruction Was Correct	164
POINT VI—Sufficient Evidence Established Venue for Count Two of the Fraud Trial	168
A. Applicable Law	169
B. Discussion	170
POINT VII—The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings at the Fraud Trial Were Correct . . .	177
A. Applicable Law	178
1. Standard of Review of Evidentiary Rulings	178
2. Right to Present a Meaningful Defense	179
B. Discussion	180
1. The District Court Correctly Excluded Evidence Regarding the Quality of Construction	180

	PAGE
2. The District Court Correctly Admitted Testimony Regarding Construction Management Fees	183
POINT VIII—Gerardi’s False Statements	
Conviction Should Be Affirmed	186
A. Gerardi is Not Entitled to a New Trial On “Prejudicial Spillover” Grounds	187
1. Applicable Law	187
2. Discussion	189
B. The District Court Correctly Denied Gerardi’s Motion to Dismiss the False Statements Count	193
1. Relevant Facts	194
2. Discussion	196
POINT IX—The Forfeiture Order Against Percoco Should Be Affirmed	
A. Relevant Facts	199
B. Applicable Law	200
C. Discussion	201
1. Section 981(a)(2)(A) Requires Forfeiture of All Criminal Proceeds .	202

	PAGE
2. Even Under a Net Proceeds Approach, Percoco Incurred No Direct Costs	206
3. \$95,000 Vastly Overstates the Value of Percoco’s Wife’s Work in Any Case.	208
CONCLUSION	209

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203	90
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).	99
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	179
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).	99
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).	110, 112
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).	90
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).	67

	PAGE
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	179
<i>Ianelli v. United</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).	81
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	106, 117
<i>Jones v. Stinson</i> , 229 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)	179
<i>McDonnell v. Unites States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miserendino v. United States</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 480 (E.D. Va. 2018)	74
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	66, 99, 122
<i>Porcelli v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2005)	163
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).	99
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 17 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	83, 96
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013)	95, 157
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	110, 113
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 406 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	99

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	152, 158
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	98
<i>United States v. Bebeliunas</i> , 76 F.3d 1283 (2d Cir. 1996)	96
<i>United States v. Berkovich</i> , 168 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999)	164
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bodouva</i> , 853 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	202, 204, 205
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017)	77, 88, 90
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	68
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 578 F. App'x 178 (4th Cir. 2014)	206
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)	124, 138
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996)	123, 151
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	106, 117
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	86

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	207
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 518 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1975)	98
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	203, 206
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012)	178
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).	99
<i>United States v. Coyne</i> , 4 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1993)	67, 68
<i>United States v. D’Amelio</i> , 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 199 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 1999)	97
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 837 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2016)	102
<i>United States v. DeMizio</i> , 741 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2014)	66
<i>United States v. Desnoyers</i> , 637 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	95
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 884 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2018)	96, 99
<i>United States v. Dupre</i> , 462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006)	99, 174

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	74
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	89
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	164, 165, 167
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 682 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2017)	166
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	106
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998)	123
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	68
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	69, 75, 76
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993)	67, 76
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	105, 117
<i>United States v. George</i> , 886 F.3d (1st Cir. 2018)	204
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 2018 WL 3067739 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 21, 2018)	74

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 880 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	207
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016)	118, 122, 123, 145
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	187
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	106, 148
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 664 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2016)	86
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	86, 90
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	187, 188
<i>United States v. Hartstein</i> , 500 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2007)	207
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)	105, 117
<i>United States v. Heimann</i> , 705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983)	97
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 491 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)	87
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 531 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1976)	196
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 547 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1976)	195, 196, 197

	PAGE
<i>United States v. James</i> , 609 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1979)	197
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	105
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 551 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	178
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 246 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001)	169
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016)	165, 167, 175
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3366714 (2d Cir. July 26, 2019)	118
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008)	165
<i>United States v. Lupton</i> , 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010)	87
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	151
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	203, 204
<i>United States v. Malkus</i> , 696 F. App'x 251 (9th Cir. 2017)	74
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014)	201, 205

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mangano</i> , 2018 WL 851860 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2018)	74
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)	86, 91
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	106, 148
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	106
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 918 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1990)	98
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018).	73, 74
<i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir.1982).	81
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 529 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1976)	94
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)	89
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir.1994).	127, 128
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	66, 152
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 14 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1994)	169
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)	152

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ng</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3755676 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2019)	77, 78, 90
<i>United States v. Nicolo</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 342 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	206
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	130
<i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	97
<i>United States v. Pauling</i> , 924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019)	108
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)	178
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 2017 WL 6314146 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017)	74
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 2019 WL 493962 n.14 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pizzonia</i> , 577 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2009)	81
<i>United States v. Quadrella</i> , 722 F. App'x 64 (2d Cir. 2018)	141, 143
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	169
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (1970)	130, 132, 159

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Repak</i> , 852 F.3d 2301 (3d Cir. 2017)	74
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 547 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2013)	195
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	98
<i>United States v. Rodolitz</i> , 786 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1986)	124, 138
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	173
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	190, 191, 195
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	123, 164, 165
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015)	66, 152
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)	169, 176
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	85, 86
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2010)	106, 117, 201
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scopo</i> , 861 F.2d 339 (2d Cir. 1988)	179
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).	81
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	130, 133, 134
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2019 WL 3228933 (2d Cir. July 18, 2019)	167
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012)	178
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	110, 113
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , No. 15 Cr. 93 (VEC), 2018 WL 1406617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018)	71, 74
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 2018 WL 2849712 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 8, 2018)	74
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999)	169
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Vazquez</i> , 249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).	87

	PAGE
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. La. 2011)	204
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	130, 132, 133, 159
<i>United States v. Suhl</i> , 885 F.3d 11065 (8th Cir. 2018)	74
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).	74, 75
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003)	169, 172
<i>United States v. Tagliaferri</i> , 648 F. App'x 99 (2d Cir. 2016)	124, 138, 162
<i>United States v. Tang Yuk</i> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	169, 170, 173
<i>United States v. Thiam</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3540276 (2d Cir. Aug. 5, 2019)	77
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	144
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).	179, 181
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)	81
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2014)	127, 128, 135, 161

xx

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Vitillo</i> , 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)	87
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	123, 126, 145
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)	195
<i>United States v. Wapnick</i> , 60 F.3d 948 (2d Cir. 1995)	188, 190
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).	196, 197
<i>United States v. White</i> , 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012)	178
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	69, 86
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).	197, 201
<i>United States v. Wolfson</i> , 642 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2011)	86
<i>United States v. Yaron</i> , No. 10 Cr. 363 (GBD), 2012 WL 2477646 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2012)	124
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)	179
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018).	73

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 201	70, 74, 89, 90
18 U.S.C. § 666	2, 3, 77, 86, 90
18 U.S.C. § 981	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 27, 122
18 U.S.C. § 1346	85
18 U.S.C. § 1349	2, 3, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1951	3, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1956	200
18 U.S.C. § 3237	169
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18	168
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	66
